
 
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

June 1, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 

Approval of Amendment #1 increasing funding to a Behavioral Health Services Delegation 
Agreement with CareOregon, Inc. Amendment value is $2,336,773.00 for six months.  

Agreement value increased to $4,518,973.00 for 12 months.  Funding is through the Oregon 
Health Plan.  No County General Funds are involved. 

 
Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Contract February 2, 2023, Agenda Item #20230202 III.C.2; Amendment 
#01 Issues June 1, 2023 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities through the provision of 
mental health and substance use services. 
 

Counsel Review Yes  Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh Contact Phone 503-742-5305 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #01 to a revenue contract with CareOregon, Inc for 
the funding for specific behavioral health services.  This Contract provides the funds for Intensive Care 
Coordination for adults and children accessing higher levels of care, Substance use Disorder Care 
Coordination, Wraparound Services for youth and families who are multi-system involved, Choice 
Services for adults with Severe and Persistent Mental Illness in higher levels of care such as the Oregon 
State Hospital and residential treatment, and administrative support to ensure compliance with the 
Contract.  
 
Amendment #01 adds funding of $2,336,773.00 for the final six months of the Contract, increasing the 
total contract value to $4,518,973.00 for 12 months.  There is an increase in funding to ensure caseload 
requirements can be met in Wraparound and to add a peer to the Intensive Care Coordination Team.  
Since January 1, 2023, Behavioral Health has served a total of 552 clients utilizing funding provided 
through this Contract.  The Choice Services team has served 128 clients, the Wraparound Services 
team has served 125 clients, and the Intensive Care Coordination team has served 299 clients.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Board approval of this Amendment. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

For Filing Use Only 

Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing, and Human Services 
 



 

       Page 1 
Clackamas County, Amendment #1, Effective 7/1/23 ms 

CAREOREGON 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES DELEGATION AGREEMENT 

 

This First Amendment to the Behavioral Health Services Delegation Agreement (“Amendment”) is 

between CareOregon, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation (“CareOregon”), and Clackamas County 

(“County”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

A. The parties entered into the following Agreement: Behavioral Health Services Delegation 

Agreement effective January 1, 2023 (“Agreement”). 

 

B. The parties desire to amend the Agreement. 

 

AMENDMENT 

 

A. Amendment(s).  Effective July 1, 2023, the Agreement is amended as follows. Language 

to be deleted or replaced is struck through; new language is underlined and bold: 

 

1. Exhibit E, Delegated Services Rate Agreement, Subsection A.1.b: 

 

b. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to County under this 

Agreement for the time period of July 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023, which 

includes any allowable expenses, is $2,336,773.00. will be detailed in an 

amendment of this Agreement to be mutually agreed upon by the parties. 
 

B. Other Provisions.  Except as modified hereby, the Agreement shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

C. Signatures.  This Agreement may be signed in counterparts.  Delivery of an executed 

signature page of this Agreement by fax or by electronic transmission of a PDF file will be 

effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. 

 

CAREOREGON, INC.    CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

 

 

Signature: __________________________  Signature: _______________________________ 

 

Name: Teresa Learn     Name: __________________________________ 

 

Title: Chief Financial Officer    Title: ___________________________________ 

 

Date: ______________________________  Date: ___________________________________

        


	H3S #9 BHCareOregonInc10901-01 Staff Report-Q.pdf
	H3S #9 BHCareOregonInc10901-01.pdf
	Signature Page

